



2015/2321(INI)

1.4.2016

AMENDMENTS

1 - 150

Draft opinion
Brando Benifei
(PE575.366v01-00)

Refugees: Social Inclusion and Integration into the Labour Market
(2015/2321(INI))

Amendment 1

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution

Citation 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to Article 78 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU),

Or. es

Amendment 2

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution

Citation 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to Directive 2013/33/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 laying down standards for the reception of applicants for international protection,

Or. es

Amendment 3

João Pimenta Lopes, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution

Citation 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Commission recommendation establishing a common 'Return Handbook' to be used by Member States' competent authorities when

deleted

carrying out return-related tasks (C(2015) 6250),

Or. pt

Amendment 4

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution

Citation 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Commission communication of 27 May 2015 entitled ‘EU Action Plan against migrant smuggling (2015-2020)’ (COM(2015)0285),

Or. es

Amendment 5

João Pimenta Lopes, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution

Citation 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the conclusions adopted by the Council on safe countries of origin at its meeting of 20 July 2015, on migration at its meeting of 20 July 2015, on the future of the return policy at its meeting of 8 October 2015, on migration at its meeting of 12 October 2015, on measures to handle the refugee and migration crisis at its meeting on 9 November 2015, and on statelessness at its meeting of 4 December 2015,

deleted

Or. pt

Amendment 6
Claude Rolin

Motion for a resolution
Citation 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*-having regard to the Declaration of the
economic and social partners of 16
March 2016 on the refugee crisis from the
Tripartite Social Summit,*

Or. fr

Amendment 7
João Pimenta Lopes, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution
Citation 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- having regard to the EU-Turkey Joint
Action Plan of 15 October 2015,* *deleted*

Or. pt

Amendment 8
Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution
Citation 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- having regard to Council Directive
2003/86/EC of 22 September 2003 on the
right to family reunification,*

Or. es

Amendment 9
Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution
Citation 24

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Joint Employment Report from the Commission and the Council accompanying the communication on the Annual Growth Survey 2016,

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 10

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Citation 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to Articles 33.1 and 33.2 of the Convention against torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment (1984),

Or. es

Amendment 11

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Citation 26 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Declaration on Territorial Asylum (adopted by the United Nations General Assembly in its resolution 2312 (XXII), of 14 December 1967),

Or. es

Amendment 12

Brando Benifei, Marita Ulvskog, Flavio Zanonato, Elena Gentile

Motion for a resolution

Citation 32 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the work and reports of the European Council of Refugees and Exiles,

Or. en

Amendment 13

Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution

Citation 35 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the experience gained via the Equal programme and the lessons learned,

Or. en

Amendment 14

Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution

Citation 35 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Common Basic Principles for Immigrant Integration Policy in the EU, 2004, particularly principles 3, 5, 7,

Or. en

Amendment 15

Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution

Citation 35 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to its report on the integration of migrants, its effects on the labour market and the external dimension of social security coordination,

Or. en

Amendment 16

Brando Benifei, Marita Ulvskog, Flavio Zanonato, Elena Gentile

Motion for a resolution

Citation 38 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Asylum Information Database Annual Report 2014-2015 'Common Asylum System at a turning point: Refugees caught in Europe's solidarity crisis';

Or. en

Amendment 17

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution

Citation 38 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the UNHCR's international protection considerations with regard to people fleeing the Syrian Arab Republic, update II of 22 October

2013,

Or. es

Amendment 18

Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Citation 39 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the estimates of the International Labour Organisation (ILO), according to which a further 30-35 million new, unskilled young people will appear in the world by 2020,

Or. hu

Amendment 19

Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Citation 40 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the UN's demographic projections, according to which the world population will grow by a further one billion by 2030, which will bring fresh migration pressure to bear on the European Union,

Or. hu

Amendment 20

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution

Citation 40 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the European Parliament report adopted on 8 March 2016 on the situation of women refugees and asylum seekers in the EU (2015/2325(INI)),

Or. es

Amendment 21

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution

Citation 40 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the study drawn up by the European Parliament's Policy Department C in February 2016 on 'Female refugees and asylum seekers: the issue of integration',

Or. es

Amendment 22

Brando Benifei, Marita Ulvskog, Flavio Zanonato, Elena Gentile

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the European Tripartite Social Summit conclusions of 16 March 2016, in particular the Statement of the European Economic and Social Partners on the refugee crisis,

Or. en

Amendment 23

PE578.756v01-00

10/73

AM\1089134EN.doc

Mara Bizzotto

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas *the refugee crisis is first and foremost a humanitarian crisis, but one with long-term impacts* and thus *requiring long-term responses*;

Amendment

A. whereas *that of the refugees is a humanitarian emergency affecting asylum-seekers and at the same time involving all European citizens; whereas this phenomenon is becoming financially unsustainable for the social and health services of local host communities and Member States* and thus *requires a swift and definitive solution to prevent the emergency in the long term from becoming a structural phenomenon*;

Or. it

Amendment 24

Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the refugee crisis is first and foremost a humanitarian crisis, *but one with* long-term impacts *and thus requiring long-term responses*;

Amendment

A. whereas the refugee crisis is first and foremost a humanitarian crisis, *that will have* long-term impacts *on the labour markets and civil society in the Member States*;

Or. en

Amendment 25

Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. whereas the refugee crisis is first and foremost a humanitarian crisis, but one with long-term impacts and thus requiring long-term responses;

A. whereas the refugee crisis is first and foremost a humanitarian crisis, but one with long-term impacts and thus requiring long-term responses *to guarantee social cohesion at local level and the successful integration of newcomers in our societies*;

Or. en

Amendment 26
Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the refugee crisis is first and foremost a humanitarian crisis, but one with long-term impacts and thus requiring long-term responses;

Amendment

A. whereas the refugee crisis is first and foremost a humanitarian crisis, *brought about, inter alia, by the destabilisation of States in the neighbourhood of the EU*, but one with long-term impacts and thus requiring long-term responses;

Or. de

Amendment 27
Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the refugee crisis is first and foremost a humanitarian crisis, but one with long-term impacts and thus requiring long-term responses;

Amendment

A. whereas the refugee crisis is first and foremost a humanitarian *and migration* crisis, but one with long-term impacts and thus requiring long-term *and considered* responses;

Or. hu

Amendment 28

Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the refugee crisis is first and foremost **a** humanitarian crisis, but one with long-term impacts and thus requiring long-term responses;

Amendment

A. whereas the refugee crisis is first and foremost **an economic and** humanitarian crisis, but one with long-term impacts and thus requiring long-term responses;

Or. fr

Amendment 29

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, João Pimenta Lopes, Kostadinka Kuneva

Motion for a resolution

Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas the Geneva Convention came into being to protect European refugees after the Second World War, and it defines who is a refugee and lays down a series of refugee rights, along with the obligations of states;

Or. es

Amendment 30

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. having regard to the need to analyse the causes of the refugee crisis in order to take effective and immediate action; whereas, furthermore, the main causes of the refugee crisis are conflicts and

whereas resolving them could drastically reduce the number of refugees, making it possible for them to return to their own countries;

Or. it

Amendment 31
Mara Bizzotto

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. concerned about the impact of the Agreement between the EU and Turkey on the management of migrants, which will aggravate the phenomenon of landings and arrivals in Europe;

Or. it

Amendment 32
Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Kostadinka Kuneva

Motion for a resolution
Recital A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ab. whereas there are three types of legal status benefiting or potentially benefiting from international protection, i.e. people with refugee status, people seeking asylum and people benefiting from subsidiary protection; whereas social inclusion and labour market integration policies should be tailored to their specific needs;

Or. es

Amendment 33

Csaba Molnár

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the number of asylum seekers and refugees recorded in Europe in 2014 and 2015 is unprecedented; whereas, according to the Commission's forecasts, among others, **this number is likely to increase significantly in the coming years**⁶;

6

http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/eu/forecasts/2015_autumn_forecast_en.htm

Amendment

B. whereas the number of asylum seekers and refugees recorded in Europe in 2014 and 2015 is unprecedented; whereas, according to the Commission's forecasts, among others, **the number of refugees arriving in Europe will remain persistently high**,⁶

6

http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/eu/forecasts/2015_autumn_forecast_en.htm

Or. hu

Amendment 34

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the number of asylum seekers and refugees recorded in Europe in 2014 and 2015 is unprecedented; whereas, according to the Commission's forecasts, among others, this number **is likely to increase significantly** in the coming years⁶;

6

http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/eu/forecasts/2015_autumn_forecast_en.htm

Amendment

B. whereas the number of asylum seekers and refugees recorded in Europe in 2014 and 2015 is unprecedented; whereas, according to the Commission's forecasts, among others, this number **will increase exponentially** in the coming years⁶;

6

http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/eu/forecasts/2015_autumn_forecast_en.htm

Or. it

Amendment 35
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the number of asylum seekers and *refugees* recorded in Europe in 2014 and 2015 is unprecedented; whereas, according to the Commission's forecasts, among others, this number is likely to increase significantly in the coming years⁶;

6

http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/eu/forecasts/2015_autumn_forecast_en.htm

Amendment

B. whereas the number of *refugees and* asylum seekers and *economic migrants* recorded in Europe in 2014 and 2015 is unprecedented; whereas, according to the Commission's forecasts, among others, this number is likely to increase significantly in the coming years⁶;

6

http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/eu/forecasts/2015_autumn_forecast_en.htm

Or. de

Amendment 36
Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the number of asylum seekers and refugees recorded in Europe in 2014 and 2015 is unprecedented; whereas, according to the Commission's forecasts, among others, this number is likely to increase significantly in the coming years⁶;

6

http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/eu/fo

Amendment

B. whereas the number of asylum seekers and refugees recorded in Europe in 2014 and 2015 is unprecedented, ***which is due to the difficult humanitarian situation in some neighbouring countries to the EU, but also to better information opportunities through new technologies and a flourishing trafficking business***; whereas, according to the Commission's forecasts, among others, this number is likely to increase significantly in the coming years⁶;

6

http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/eu/fo

Or. de

Amendment 37
Mara Bizzotto

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas in Europe 122 million citizens, which is 25% of the population of the European Union, are at risk of poverty or social exclusion, suffering serious material deprivation or living in families with a very low work intensity;

Or. it

Amendment 38
Verónica Lope Fontagné

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas refugees' integration into both society and the market can be achieved only if there is solidarity between Member States with regard to their distribution;

Or. es

Amendment 39
Mara Bizzotto

Motion for a resolution
Recital B b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bb. whereas acceptance of refugees in our communities must not and cannot be unlimited and for an indefinite period, but must rather be commensurate with careful evaluation of the resources of each local host community, because otherwise there is a danger that these policies will harm migrants and the citizens who find themselves competing in a race to the bottom in a context of hardship and lack of services;

Or. it

Amendment 40
Mara Bizzotto

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C. whereas the working-age population in the EU is projected to decline by 7.5 million by 2020; whereas projections on the development of labour market needs in the EU point to emerging and future shortages in specific fields;

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 41
Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C. whereas the working-age population in the EU is projected to decline by 7.5 million by 2020; whereas projections on the development of labour market needs

C. whereas the European Union is still struggling to overcome a deep crisis, facing very high levels of unemployment; whereas the EU and the Member States

in the EU point to emerging and future shortages in specific fields;

need to keep committing themselves to economic growth and job creation, which is a precondition for a successful integration of refugees;

Or. en

Amendment 42

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the working-age population in the EU is projected to decline by 7.5 million by 2020; *whereas projections on the development of labour market needs in the EU point to emerging and future shortages in specific fields;*

Amendment

C. whereas the working-age population in the EU is projected to decline by 7.5 million by 2020;

Or. it

Amendment 43

Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the working-age population in the EU is projected to decline by 7.5 million by 2020; whereas projections on the development of labour market needs in the EU point to emerging and future shortages in specific fields;

Amendment

C. whereas the working-age population in the EU is projected to decline by 7.5 million by 2020; whereas projections on the development of labour market needs in the EU point to emerging and future shortages in specific fields, *but the rapid spread of automation and robotics make it likely that the labour of people working in jobs that require medium skills may already become superfluous, and the number of jobs affected could exceed 100 000 000 worldwide;*

Amendment 44

Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the working-age population in the EU is projected to decline by 7.5 million by 2020; whereas projections on the development of labour market needs in the EU point to emerging and future shortages in specific fields;

Amendment

C. whereas the *native* working-age population in the EU is projected to decline by 7.5 million by 2020; whereas projections on the development of labour market needs in the EU point to emerging and future shortages in specific fields;

Or. fr

Amendment 45

Tomáš Zdechovský

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the working-age population in the EU is projected to decline by 7.5 million by 2020; whereas projections on the development of labour market needs in the EU point to emerging and future shortages in specific fields;

Amendment

C. whereas the working-age population in the EU is projected to decline *dramatically* by 7.5 million by 2020; whereas projections on the development of labour market needs in the EU point to emerging and future shortages in specific fields;

Or. cs

Amendment 46

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the action plan and political declaration adopted at the EU-Africa summit on migration, held in Valletta on 11 and 12 November 2015, did not result in practical, decisive action;

Or. it

Amendment 47
Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas there is a clear distinction between legal and economic migration, on the one side, and those seeking refuge and asylum, on the other, which need to be addressed separately; whereas asylum cannot solve structural shortcomings of the internal economy;

Or. en

Amendment 48
Elisabeth Morin-Chartier

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas professional integration is a stepping stone to social inclusion;

Or. fr

Amendment 49
Iratxe García Pérez
on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality
Mary Honeyball

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas forced displacements, conflicts, human rights violations, and wars can have a severe impact on the physical and mental health of people affected; whereas, in addition to this, female refugees and asylum seekers experience very high rates of gender based violence;

Or. en

Amendment 50
Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Recital C b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cb. whereas more flexibility in the labour market could contribute to the integration of refugees;

Or. en

Amendment 51
Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution
Recital C b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cb. whereas the refugee emergency can only be tackled by means of a united commitment by all Member States;

Or. it

Amendment 52
Mara Bizzotto

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a *dynamic two-way process representing a challenge and an opportunity, requiring efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations;*

Amendment

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a *multifaceted and multidimensional problem whose solution requires the use of huge public resources and presupposes a desire on the part of refugees to integrate positively, accepting and adapting to the culture and laws of the host countries;*

Or. it

Amendment 53
Joëlle Mélin

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market *is a dynamic two-way process representing a challenge and an opportunity, requiring efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations;*

Amendment

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market *can only be considered if there is no hope that they will be able to return to their home countries in the near future;*

Or. fr

Amendment 54
Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a dynamic two-way process representing a challenge **and an opportunity, requiring** efforts from **local administrations, host communities and** the refugees themselves, **as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations;**

Amendment

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a dynamic two-way process representing a challenge, **which will require** efforts from **both** the refugees themselves **and the Member States, local and where applicable regional administrations and host communities;**

Or. en

Amendment 55
Csaba Molnár

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a dynamic two-way process **representing a challenge and an opportunity, requiring** efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations;

Amendment

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a dynamic two-way process **in which the majority society and refugees have shared, but asymmetrical, responsibility for integration; whereas inclusion of refugees requires** efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations; **whereas it is important to stress the responsibility of the authorities of the Member States for the social image of refugees;**

Amendment 56

Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a dynamic two-way process representing a challenge and an opportunity, requiring efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations;

Amendment

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a dynamic two-way process, ***as well as a two-dimensional one (involving rights and duties)***, representing a challenge and an opportunity, requiring efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations;

Or. hu

Amendment 57

Jeroen Lenaers

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a dynamic two-way process representing a challenge and an opportunity, requiring efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations;

Amendment

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a dynamic two-way process representing a challenge and an opportunity, requiring efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations; ***whereas - just like EU citizens - refugees have both rights and***

Amendment 58
Tania González Peñas

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a dynamic two-way process representing a challenge and an opportunity, requiring efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations;

Amendment

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into *the host societies, and* the labour market *in particular*, is a dynamic two-way process representing a challenge and an opportunity, requiring efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations;

Amendment 59
Brando Benifei, Marita Ulvskog, Flavio Zanonato, Elena Gentile

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a dynamic two-way process representing a challenge and an opportunity, requiring efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations;

Amendment

D. whereas social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market is a dynamic two-way process representing a challenge and an opportunity, requiring *concerted* efforts from local administrations, host communities and the refugees themselves, as well as the involvement and support of social partners (representatives of employers and employees' organisations) and civil society and volunteer organisations;

Amendment 60

Brando Benifei, Marita Ulvskog, Flavio Zanonato, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Elena Gentile

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas successful integration requires not only inclusion in the labour market, but also access to adequate language courses upon arrival, to adequate housing, to education and training, social protection and healthcare, including mental health support;

Or. en

Amendment 61

Georgi Pirinski

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the integration of refugees into the labour market is made all the more challenging due to the fact that there are currently almost 22 mil. unemployed in the EU, youth unemployment remains alarmingly high and long-term unemployment is rising and matching supply and demand on the labour market is a persistent challenge;

Or. en

Amendment 62

Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas there is no such thing as 'the' refugee; whereas each refugee is an individual with his or her own personal background, qualifications and needs;

Or. en

Amendment 63
Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Kostadinka Kuneva

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas refugees are individuals with their own skills, training, knowledge, working and living experiences that deserve recognition; whereas they can undertake and generate economic activity that will bring positive returns for host communities;

Or. es

Amendment 64
Georgi Pirinski

Motion for a resolution
Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas, furthermore, 24,4 % of the total population in the EU live in risk of poverty and social exclusion and almost 10% are facing severe material deprivation;

Amendment 65

Brando Benifei, Marita Ulvskog, Flavio Zanonato, Jutta Steinruck, Javi López, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Elena Gentile

Motion for a resolution

Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas labour market conditions within host countries are a determining factor for the successful and durable integration of refugees; whereas unemployment in the EU, in particular youth unemployment, is still at alarming levels;

Or. en

Amendment 66

Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas third-country nationals face many difficulties in obtaining recognition of their skills and qualifications; whereas the recognition of qualifications from a third country goes hand in hand with screening of skills;

Or. en

Amendment 67

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, João Pimenta Lopes, Kostadinka Kuneva

Motion for a resolution

Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas women and minors, both refugees and asylum seekers, have specific protection needs; whereas all social inclusion and labour market integration policies need to include a gender and child protection perspective;

Or. es

Amendment 68

Brando Benifei, Jutta Steinruck, Georgi Pirinski, Marita Ulvskog, Flavio Zanonato, Javi López, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Elena Gentile

Motion for a resolution

Recital D c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dc. whereas granting refugees and asylum seekers effective access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as well as a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States and local authorities while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors;

Or. en

Amendment 69

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution

Recital D c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dc. whereas Article 33.1 of the 1951 United Nations Convention relating to the Status of Refugees stipulates that ‘No

Contracting State shall expel or return ("refouler") a refugee in any manner whatsoever to the frontiers of territories where his life or freedom would be threatened on account of his race, religion, nationality, membership of a particular social group or political opinion';

Or. es

Amendment 70

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution

Recital D d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dd. whereas Articles 3.1 and 3.2 of the Convention against torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment (1984) stipulate that 'No State Party shall expel, return ("refouler") or extradite a person to another State where there are substantial grounds for believing that he would be in danger of being subjected to torture [...] the competent authorities shall take into account all relevant considerations including, where applicable, the existence in the State concerned of a consistent pattern of gross, flagrant or mass violations of human rights';

Or. es

Amendment 71

Brando Benifei, Marita Ulvskog, Jutta Steinruck, Georgi Pirinski, Flavio Zanonato, Javi López, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Elena Gentile, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

Motion for a resolution

Recital D d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dd. whereas discrimination is one of the most significant barrier preventing migrants in general from fully participating to the labour market and society, together with linguistic, educational and institutional factors^{1a} ;

1a

http://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/note/join/2014/518768/IPOL-EMPL_NT%282014%29518768_EN.pdf

Or. en

Amendment 72

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution

Recital D e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

De. whereas Directive 2003/86/EC stipulates, with regard to family reunification for refugees, that EU countries may not impose conditions relating to a minimum period of residence in the territory before refugees can be joined by their family members;

Or. es

Amendment 73

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution

Recital D f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Df. whereas a large proportion of asylum seekers who have arrived in Europe are

facing subhuman and precarious conditions, and are living in camps without access to resources and services of sufficient quality to meet their basic needs;

Or. es

Amendment 74
Mara Bizzotto

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its immediate response to the situation on solidarity and fair sharing of responsibility, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), and on a holistic approach that takes into account safe and legal migration and full respect for fundamental rights and values;

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 75
Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its immediate response to the situation on solidarity *and fair sharing of responsibility*, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), and on a holistic approach that *takes into account safe and legal migration and full respect for* fundamental rights *and values*;

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its immediate response to the situation on solidarity, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), *on fair sharing of responsibility under a mandatory allocation arrangement along the lines that the Commission is proposing*, and on a holistic approach that *establishes legal access routes in order to thwart the*

criminal organisations exploiting migrants and jeopardising their safety and their fundamental rights;

Or. it

Amendment 76
Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its **immediate** response to the situation on solidarity and fair sharing of responsibility, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), and on a holistic approach that takes into account **safe and legal migration and full** respect for fundamental rights and values;

Amendment

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its response to the situation on solidarity and fair sharing of responsibility, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), and on a holistic approach that takes into account respect for fundamental rights and values;

Or. en

Amendment 77
Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its immediate response to the situation on solidarity and **fair sharing of** responsibility, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), and on a holistic approach that takes into account safe and legal migration and full respect for fundamental rights and values;

Amendment

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its immediate response to the situation on solidarity and responsibility, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), **on equitable burden-sharing based on full respect for existing laws**, and on a holistic approach that takes into account safe and legal migration and full respect for fundamental rights and **duties and European** values;

Amendment 78

Javi López, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its immediate response to the situation on solidarity and fair sharing of responsibility, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), and on a holistic approach that takes into account safe and legal migration and full respect for fundamental rights and values;

Amendment

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its immediate response to the situation on solidarity and fair sharing of responsibility, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), and on a holistic approach that takes into account safe and legal migration and full respect for fundamental rights and values; ***Highlights that for managing the inflow of third-country nationals and stateless persons it is necessary to put in place immediately a permanent relocation mechanism for all Member States.***

Amendment 79

Csaba Molnár

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its immediate response to the situation on solidarity and fair sharing of responsibility, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), and on a holistic approach that takes into account safe and legal migration and full respect for fundamental rights and values;

Amendment

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its immediate response to the situation on solidarity and fair sharing of responsibility, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), and on a holistic approach that takes into account safe and legal migration and full respect for fundamental rights and values; ***deplores the fact that some Member States are unwilling to participate in EU burden-sharing and are***

turning their backs on European solidarity;

Or. hu

Amendment 80
Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its immediate response to the situation on solidarity and fair sharing of responsibility, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), and on a holistic approach that takes into account safe and legal migration and full respect for fundamental rights and values;

Amendment

1. Stresses the need for the EU to base its immediate response to the situation on solidarity and fair sharing of responsibility, as stated in Article 80 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), and on a holistic approach that takes into account *the need to improve* safe and legal migration *channels* and full respect for fundamental rights and values;

Or. en

Amendment 81
Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Takes the view that integration consists of a combination of encouragement and making demands;

Or. de

Amendment 82
Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Condemns the preliminary agreement reached at the EU-Turkey summit of 7 March 2016 and the agreement of 18 March 2016; stresses that this agreement fails to comply with the Member States' obligation in relation to the right to international protection enshrined in the Geneva Convention, and it is in breach of the European Convention on Human Rights; calls on the Commission to cancel this agreement immediately;

Or. es

Amendment 83

Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Stresses that integration programmes provide an opportunity for the target groups but also require them to make efforts;

Or. de

Amendment 84

Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1c. Relies on the principle of equal treatment and on new instruments for labour market integration;

Amendment 85

Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1d. Rejects the idea of creating special labour markets for refugees;

Or. de

Amendment 86

Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1e. Advocates that the respective national minimum wage should also remain valid for refugees; recommends exceptions for career-oriented internships where necessary;

Or. de

Amendment 87

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. Takes note of the ***high degree of heterogeneity*** in the use of the term refugee in public and political discourse; stresses the importance of clearly

2. Takes note of the ***lack of clarity*** in the use of the term refugee in public and political discourse; stresses the importance of clearly identifying refugees in

identifying refugees in accordance with the legal definition enshrined in the Geneva Convention of 28 July 1951, as amended by the New York Protocol of 31 January 1967, and in EU legislation, in particular the Qualifications Directive⁷;

⁷ <http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32011L0095&from=EN>.

accordance with the legal definition enshrined in the Geneva Convention of 28 July 1951, as amended by the New York Protocol of 31 January 1967, and in EU legislation, in particular the Qualifications Directive⁷;

⁷ <http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/IT/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32011L0095&from=EN>.

Or. it

Amendment 88 **Ádám Kósa**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 2**

Motion for a resolution

2. Takes note of the high degree of heterogeneity in the use of the term refugee in public and political discourse; stresses the importance of clearly identifying refugees in accordance with the legal definition enshrined in the Geneva Convention of 28 July 1951, as amended by the New York Protocol of 31 January 1967, and in EU legislation, in particular the Qualifications Directive⁷;

⁷ <http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32011L0095&from=EN>.

Amendment

2. Takes note of the high degree of heterogeneity in the use of the term refugee in public and political discourse; stresses the importance of clearly **and bindingly** identifying refugees, **separating out economic migrants**, in accordance with the legal definition enshrined in the Geneva Convention of 28 July 1951, as amended by the New York Protocol of 31 January 1967, and in EU legislation, in particular the Qualifications Directive⁷;

⁷ <http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32011L0095&from=EN>.

Or. hu

Amendment 89 **Jean Lambert**

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Takes note of the high degree of heterogeneity in the use of the term refugee in public and political discourse; stresses the importance of clearly identifying refugees in accordance with the legal definition enshrined in the Geneva Convention of 28 July 1951, as amended by the New York Protocol of 31 January 1967, and in EU legislation, in particular the Qualifications Directive⁷ ;

⁷ <http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32011L0095&from=EN>.

Amendment

2. Takes note of the high degree of heterogeneity in the use of the term refugee in public and political discourse; stresses the importance of clearly identifying refugees in accordance with the legal definition enshrined in the Geneva Convention of 28 July 1951, as amended by the New York Protocol of 31 January 1967, and in EU legislation, in particular the Qualifications Directive⁷ ; ***as defined by article 2. (c), (d), (e), (f), (g) and the Reception Directive as defined by article 2. (a), (b) and (c);***

⁷ <http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32011L0095&from=EN>.

Or. en

Amendment 90

Verónica Lope Fontagné

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Stresses the importance of making a clear differentiation between refugee and economic migrant for the purposes of implementing the various European policies;

Or. es

Amendment 91

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Points out that a person eligible for subsidiary protection is a third country national or a stateless person who does not qualify as a refugee but who faces a real risk of suffering, torture *of* inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment or a civilian facing a serious and individual threat to his or her life by reason of indiscriminate violence in situations of international or internal armed conflict (see Qualifications Directive);

Amendment

3. Points out that a person eligible for subsidiary protection is a third country national or a stateless person who does not qualify as a refugee but who *likewise* faces a real risk of suffering, torture *or* inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment or a civilian facing a serious and individual threat to his or her life by reason of indiscriminate violence in situations of international or internal armed conflict (see Qualifications Directive);

Or. it

Amendment 92

Mara Bizzotto

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; *highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field;*

Amendment

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States;

Or. it

Amendment 93

Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; ***highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field;***

Amendment

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 94

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field;

Amendment

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field; ***points to the urgent need to establish a common asylum system to standardise recognition procedures and arrangements; recommends that the necessary measures be taken to support those Member States which, for geographical reasons, are involved more intensively in initial reception;***

Or. it

Amendment 95

Brando Benifei, Jutta Steinruck, Marita Ulvskog, Georgi Pirinski, Javi López, Flavio Zanonato, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Elena Gentile, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, *as well as* the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field;

Amendment

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees *and asylum seekers'* access to the labour market, the activation of EU programmes and the *effective* use of funds in this field, *as well as increase the refugees and asylum seekers' vulnerability to undeclared work and precarious working conditions;*

Or. en

Amendment 96
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field;

Amendment

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field; *calls therefore on Member States to improve effectiveness of those procedures while at the same time ensure the highest level of safety for refugees and European citizens;*

Or. en

Amendment 97

Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field;

Amendment

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the *effective* use of funds in this field ***and increase the refugees' vulnerability to undeclared work and precarious working conditions; recognizes that the length of residence permit granted (especially to those with subsidiary protection) acts as a barrier to labour market integration if it is only of relatively short duration;***

Or. en

Amendment 98

Jeroen Lenaers

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field;

Amendment

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field; ***calls on the Member States to better coordinate the use of these funds dedicated to integration policies;***

Or. en

Amendment 99

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field;

Amendment

4. Stresses that significant differences exist in the times and modalities of processing requests for international protection within Member States; highlights that slow and excessively bureaucratic procedures may hinder refugees' access to ***training, employment guidance and*** the labour market, as well as the activation of EU programmes and the use of funds in this field;

Or. es

Amendment 100

Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Also calls for effective steps to be taken outside European territory both to ensure that those who are entitled can reach host countries safely and with a view to managing applications for international protection and containing undefined migration flows and hence preventing persons from entering Europe when they are not entitled to do so;

Or. it

Amendment 101

Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Calls on the European Commission to monitor the legal frameworks and policies of Member States to ensure that equal treatment and good working conditions are guaranteed to all refugees and asylum seekers in order to avoid asymmetric access conditions to the labour market for these vulnerable groups;

Or. en

Amendment 102
Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸;

deleted

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Amendment 103

Mara Bizzotto

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸;

deleted

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Amendment 104

Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and

integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as **discrimination**, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, **including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification** and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸ ;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, **discrimination** and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸ ;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Or. en

Amendment 105 **Ádám Kósa**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 5**

Motion for a resolution

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸ ;

Amendment

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, **development of an approach which prescribes appropriate adaptation and presupposes cooperation, dealing with** diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸ ;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Or. hu

Amendment 106
Claude Rolin, Ivo Belet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to **address** serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Amendment

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to **develop responses to** serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Or. fr

Amendment 107
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

AM\1089134EN.doc

49/73

PE578.756v01-00

EN

Motion for a resolution

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Amendment

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees ***who are likely to remain in their host country*** into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Or. de

Amendment 108

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, João Pimenta Lopes, Kostadinka Kuneva

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5**

Motion for a resolution

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular

Amendment

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, ***racism, xenophobia, labour market segmentation***, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, ***poor diversity management in companies***, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma

worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women¹;

¹ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en.

support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly, **LGTBI people, trafficking victims, people with mental health problems** and women¹;

¹ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en.

Or. es

Amendment 109 **Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 5**

Motion for a resolution

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸;

⁸ <http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset->

Amendment

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers – **which are the first obstacle to integration**, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸, **who require responses tailored to their specific problems**;

⁸ <http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset->

Or. fr

Amendment 110
Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸ ;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Amendment

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic, **education** and cultural backgrounds, **housing**, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸ ;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Or. en

Amendment 111
Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Amendment

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, ***the recognition of skills***, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of disadvantaged groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with disabilities, the elderly and women⁸;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/oecd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Or. de

Amendment 112 **Renate Weber**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 5**

Motion for a resolution

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of ***disadvantaged*** groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with

Amendment

5. Highlights the fact that in order to facilitate the social inclusion and integration of refugees into the labour market, it is necessary to address serious and multi-faceted issues such as discrimination, linguistic barriers, diverse socio-economic and cultural backgrounds, health needs, including psychosocial and post-trauma support, family reunification and the significant share of ***vulnerable*** groups among refugees, in particular worrying numbers of children, including unaccompanied children, people with

disabilities, the elderly and women⁸ ;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/occd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

disabilities, the elderly and women⁸ ;

⁸ http://www.keepeek.com/Digital-Asset-Management/occd/social-issues-migration-health/making-integration-work-humanitarian-migrants_9789264251236-en

Or. en

Amendment 113

Iratxe García Pérez

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality

Mary Honeyball

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Underlines that women have different healthcare needs to men because they have more exposure to multiple risks, including gender-based violence, complications in reproductive health and cultural barriers in access to health care; considers therefore that policies in this area cannot be gender-neutral, because women have to face gender-specific challenges in the host country and reception and integration policies should be gender-sensitive;

Or. en

Amendment 114

Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Underlines that comprehensive language training for refugees is of the

utmost importance; and that this should begin as early as possible and that occupational language skills are essential for integration in enterprises;

Or. de

Amendment 115
Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Points to the importance of differentiating between emergency measures and measures to be taken in the medium to long term in order to cope effectively with disparate needs;

Or. it

Amendment 116
Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5b. Calls for refugees who are likely to remain in their host country to be required by Member States to take a comprehensive and targeted language course;

Or. de

Amendment 117
Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5c. Calls for Member States to be able to require refugees who are likely to remain and find a job to take a comprehensive and work-related language course;

Or. de

Amendment 118

Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5d. Is convinced that language instruction should already begin in hot spots and reception centres;

Or. de

Amendment 119

Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5e. Believes that incentive and penalty mechanisms should be created with a view to language learning;

Or. de

Amendment 120

Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5f. Calls on Member States to establish a unified language training system, closely linking general and vocational language training;

Or. de

Amendment 121

Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5g. Emphasises the great demand for literacy programmes;

Or. de

Amendment 122

Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5h. Advocates preparatory classes in which children initially focus on language learning;

Or. de

Amendment 123

Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension of refugee status determination⁹, the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; calls for gender to be fully mainstreamed into all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration;

deleted

⁹ EP Draft Report:

<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONSGML%2BCOMPACT%2BPE-571.702%2B01%2BDOC%2BPDF%2B0%2F%2FEN>

Or. en

Amendment 124

Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension of refugee status determination⁹, the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; calls for gender to be fully mainstreamed into all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration;

deleted

⁹ EP Draft Report:

<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONSGML%2BCOMPACT%2BPE-571.702%2B01%2BDOC%2BPDF%2B0%2F%2FEN>

oc.do?pubRef=-
%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONSGML%2BC
OMPARL%2BPE-
571.702%2B01%2BDOC%2BPDF%2BV
0%2F%2FEN

Or. fr

Amendment 125
Mara Bizzotto

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension of refugee status determination⁹, the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; calls for gender to be fully mainstreamed into all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration;

deleted

⁹ **EP Draft Report:**

<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONSGML%2BCOMPARL%2BPE-571.702%2B01%2BDOC%2BPDF%2BV0%2F%2FEN>

Or. it

Amendment 126
Anne Sander

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Reiterates the importance of ***recognising the gender dimension of refugee status determination***⁹, the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; ***calls for gender to be fully mainstreamed into all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration***;

⁹ EP Draft Report:

<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONGML%2BCOMPARL%2BPE-571.702%2B01%2BDOC%2BPDF%2BV0%2F%2FEN>

Amendment

6. Reiterates the importance of ***taking into account*** the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face;

Or. fr

Amendment 127
Dieter-Lebrecht Koch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension of refugee status determination⁹, the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; ***calls for gender to be fully mainstreamed into*** all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration;

⁹EP Draft Report:

<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONGML%2BCO>

Amendment

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension of refugee status determination⁹, the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; ***calls for the non-discriminatory treatment of men and women in*** all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration;

⁹EP Draft Report:

<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONGML%2BCO>

Or. de

Amendment 128
Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension *of* refugee status *determination*⁹, the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; calls for gender to be fully mainstreamed into all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration;

⁹ EP Draft Report:
<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONSGML%2BCO>
MPARL%2BPE-
571.702%2B01%2BDOC%2BPDF%2BV0
%2F%2FEN

Amendment

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension *when determining* refugee status⁹, the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; calls for gender to be fully mainstreamed into all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration;

⁹ EP Draft Report:
<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONSGML%2BCO>
MPARL%2BPE-
571.702%2B01%2BDOC%2BPDF%2BV0
%2F%2FEN

Or. it

Amendment 129
Sven Schulze

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension of refugee status

Amendment

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension of refugee status

determination⁹, the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; calls for ***gender to be fully mainstreamed into*** all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration;

⁹EP Draft Report:

<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONSGML%2BCOMP%2F%2FMPARL%2BPE-571.702%2B01%2BDOC%2BPDF%2BV0%2F%2FEN>

determination⁹, the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; calls for ***the equal treatment of men and women in*** all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration;

⁹EP Draft Report:

<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONSGML%2BCOMP%2F%2FMPARL%2BPE-571.702%2B01%2BDOC%2BPDF%2BV0%2F%2FEN>

Or. de

Amendment 130

Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension of refugee status determination⁹, the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; calls for gender to be fully mainstreamed into all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration;

⁹ EP Draft Report:

<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONSGML%2BCOMP%2F%2FMPARL%2BPE->

Amendment

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension of refugee status determination^[1], the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; calls for gender to be fully mainstreamed into all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration; ***recalls that quality and affordable childcare provision and flexible working arrangements are crucial examples of how to improve access to labour markets for parents;***

Amendment 131

Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, João Pimenta Lopes, Kostadinka Kuneva

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension of refugee status determination², the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; calls for gender to be fully mainstreamed into all policies and procedures relating to asylum and migration;

² EP Draft Report:

<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONSGML%2BCOMPACT%2BPE-571.702%2B01%2BDOC%2BPDF%2BV0%2F%2FEN>.

Amendment

6. Reiterates the importance of recognising the gender dimension of refugee status determination², the needs of women who apply for international protection and the specific social inclusion and labour market integration challenges that women face; calls for gender to be fully mainstreamed into all policies and procedures relating to **social inclusion, labour integration**, asylum and migration;

² EP Draft Report:

<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-%2F%2FEP%2F%2FNONSGML%2BCOMPACT%2BPE-571.702%2B01%2BDOC%2BPDF%2BV0%2F%2FEN>.

Amendment 132

Thomas Mann

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6 a. Calls for targeted support for

refugees who have the desire as well as the capacity to study;

Or. de

Amendment 133
Maria Arena

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Emphasizes the benefits of education on social inclusion and integration into the labour market; stresses the importance to guarantee for all refugees, in particular girls and women, an access to formal, informal and non-formal education and long-life trainings combined with work experience; calls furthermore for robust and transparent procedures for recognising qualifications obtained abroad, outside the European Union;

Or. fr

Amendment 134
Elisabeth Morin-Chartier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Recalls the extremely worrying situation of women in the refugee camps in Europe, and in particular their living and hygiene conditions, which require emergency sanitary measures;

Or. fr

Amendment 135
Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Stresses the importance of a tailor-made integration approach based on equal opportunities, with the necessary attention for the needs and specific challenges of different target groups;

Or. en

Amendment 136
Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, João Pimenta Lopes, Kostadinka Kuneva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Notes the particular needs of the most vulnerable people, who are exposed to greater risks of poverty and social exclusion, such as women, pregnant women, single-parent families, LGTBI people, minors, young people, elderly people, immigrants, sick people and people with disabilities;

Or. es

Amendment 137
Maria Arena

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Bearing in mind that women take

more often than men the responsibility for the care of children as well as for elderly, ill and dependent family members, highlights the crucial importance of accessible, high-quality childcare and care for other dependants in enabling economic and social empowerment of women refugees;

Or. fr

Amendment 138
Mara Bizzotto

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem;

Amendment

7. Points to the importance of work for the dignity and self-worth of all individuals; notes that in Europe there are more than 21 million unemployed, roughly 4 million of whom are young people under 25;

Or. it

Amendment 139
Evelyn Regner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Believes that granting refugees access to

Amendment

7. Believes that granting refugees access to

the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and *self-esteem*;

the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth, and *stresses that this* is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States *through the integration of refugees* while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development, *self-esteem* and *recognition in society*;

Or. de

Amendment 140
Romana Tomc

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth *and is also cost-efficient*, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, *which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem*;

Amendment

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors;

Or. sl

Amendment 141
Tania González Peñas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Kostadinka Kuneva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market is important to **restoring** their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem;

Amendment

7. Believes that granting refugees access to **fundamental rights (housing, health, education, social protection) and** the labour market is important **in order to restore** their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem, **and for the host society and community as a whole;**

Or. es

Amendment 142
Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient **and** to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual **growth**, development and self-esteem;

Amendment

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient, to gain economic independence **and contribute in a positive way to society**, which is an essential step for their **successful** inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual development and self-esteem;

Or. en

Amendment 143
Danuta Jazłowiecka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Believes that **granting** refugees access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem;

Amendment

7. Believes that **facilitating** refugees access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem;

Or. en

Amendment 144
Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their

Amendment

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market **and making labour markets inclusive at local and national level** is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States **and local authorities** while also

individual growth, development and self-esteem;

enabling them to *live their life in dignity and to* become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem, *while at the same time bearing in mind that not all refugees arriving in the EU are able to work due to health, age or other issues; Recalls that the Qualifications Directive and the Reception Conditions Directive provide for the right to access to the labour market and vocational training, both for asylum seekers and beneficiaries of international protection;*

Or. en

Amendment 145

Brando Benifei, Jutta Steinruck, Marita Ulvskog, Flavio Zanonato, Georgi Pirinski, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Elena Gentile, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem;

Amendment

7. Believes that granting refugees *and asylum seekers effective* access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States *and local authorities* while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem, *also bearing in mind that not all refugees and asylum seekers arriving in the EU are able to work due to health, age or other issues;*

Or. en

Amendment 146
Laura Agea, Tiziana Beghin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem;

Amendment

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market is important to ***guaranteeing their survival and*** restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem; ***maintains that if refugees are to be integrated into the labour market in a genuinely sustainable and effective way, the social and economic state of host countries needs to be assessed in order to ensure that integration will not further exacerbate already difficult situations;***

Or. it

Amendment 147
Ádám Kósa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Believes that granting refugees access to the labour market is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public

Amendment

7. Believes that, ***while assigning preference to EU citizenship,*** granting refugees access to the labour market, ***provided that they are suitably qualified,*** is important to restoring their human dignity and self-worth and is also cost-efficient, as it would allow them to be self-sufficient and to gain economic

finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem;

independence, which is an essential step for their inclusion into society, and a responsible approach towards public finances, easing the cost borne by Member States while also enabling them to become active fiscal contributors, which is generally considered beneficial for their individual growth, development and self-esteem;

Or. hu

Amendment 148
Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 – subparagraph 1 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Concerned by increasing xenophobia in Europe and that refugees are increasingly victims of discrimination such as Afrophobia and Islamophobia including in their access to the labour market;

Or. en

Amendment 149
Joëlle Mélin, Dominique Martin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Feels, moreover, that access to employment, the tax system and self-esteem should be given as a priority to the more than 21 million unemployed Europeans who also have a right to their place in society;

Or. fr

Amendment 150
Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Notes that administrative obstacles to access the labour market can constitute a significant barrier in some Member States;

Or. en